. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page 1 of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0030-PST-E  TCEQ ID: RN101909968  CASE NO.: 38944
RESPONDENT NAME: ALVIN VENTURES, INC. dba Alvin Food Mart

ORDER TYPE:
X _1660 AGREED ORDER : __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
. ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__AMENDED ORDER __ EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
__AIR ___MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
" | WASTE
__PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY X PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS __ OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
___WATER QUALITY __SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
___MUNICTPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIOACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Alvin Food Mart, 3515 Mustang Road, Alvin, Brazoria County
TYPE OF OPERATION: Convenience store with retail sales of gasoline
SMALL BUSINESS: X _Yes No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this
facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.
COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on May 24, 2010. No comments were reeeived.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Mr. Rajesh Acharya, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 6, MC 128, (512) 239-0577;
Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: Mr. Hassan Manji, President/Manager, ALVIN VENTURES, INC.,, 3515 Mustang Road, Alvin, Teaxs 77511
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter
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RESPONDENT NAME: ALVIN VENTURES, INC. dba Alvin Food Mart
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0030-PST-E

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

I

VIOLATION INFORMATION

PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS

CORRECTIVE. ACTIONS
TAKEN/REQUIRED:

Type of Investigation:
___ Complaint
X Routine
__ Enforcement Follow-up
___Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: November 18, 2009

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this Case:
December 11, 2009 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a routine
investigation.

WASTE

1) Failure to maintain underground storage
tank ("UST") records and make them
immediately available for inspection upon
request by agency personnel, Specifically,
financial assurance records were not
available [30 Tex. ApMmN. CODE §
334.10(b)].

2) Failure to timely renew a previously
issued UST delivery certificate by
submitting a properly completed UST
registration and sclf-certification form at
least 30 days before the expiration date.
Specifically, the delivery certificate
expired on September 30, 2009 [30 TEX.
Apmm. CopE § 334.8(c)(4)(A)(vii) and

(©CGHB)]-

3) Failure to make available to a common
carrier a valid, current TCEQ delivery
certificate before accepting delivery of a
regulated substance into the USTs.
Specifically, the Respondent accepted two
fuel deliveries without a delivery
certificate [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§ 334.8(c)(5)(AXi) and TeEX. WATER CODE
§ 26.3467(a))].

4) Failure to maintain copies or records of
product transfer documents for a minimum
of two years [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
115.226(1) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY
CoDE § 382.085(b)].

Total Assessed: $3,380

Total Deferred: $670
X Expedited Settlement

__Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: 50
Total Paid to General Revenue: $2,704

Site Compliance History Classification
_ _High _X Average _  Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
__ High _X Average ___ Poor
Major Source: ___Yes _X No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

Corrective Actions Taken:

The Executive Director recognizes that the
Respondent implemented the following
corrective measures at the Station:

a. Submitted a properly completed UST
registration and self-certification form and
obtained a valid TCEQ delivery certificate
on December 14, 2009; and

b. Submiited the required UST records,
product transfer documents, and Stage II
records on November 23, 2009.
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Page 2 of 3




L

RESPONDENT NAME: ALVIN VENTURES, INC. dba Alvin Food Mart : Page 3 of 3

DOCKEfI‘ N©.: 2010-0030-PST-E

L

5) Failure to maintain Stage 11 records at
the Station and make them immediately
available for review upon request by

115.246(7) A) and TeX. HEALTH & SAFETY
CoDE § 382.085(b)].

agency personnel [30 Tex. ADMiN. CODE § '

S
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Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

Policy Revision 2 {September 2002)

PCW Revision October 30, 2008

[CEQ

BATES Assignad| 21-Dec-2009 [

PCW| 5-Jan-2010 | Screening] Theos000] EPADue] .

RESPONDENT/FACILITY INFORMATION.

Respondent[ALVIN VENTURES TNC. dba AWin Food Mart

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.|RN101500988

Facility/Site Region|12-Houston ] Major/Minor Source|Minor

CASENEGRMATIGN:

Enf./Case ID No.[36044 "No. of Violations[4

Docket No.[2010-0030-PST-E Order Type[T650

Media Program(s}|Petrcleum Storage Tank Government/Non-ProfitiNo

Multi-Media

Enf. Coordinator{Rajesh Acharya-

EC's Team|Enforcement Team 6

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum $0 Maximum $10,000

Penalty Calculatlon Sectlon

Reduces the Final Assessed Penalty by the ndicled pernentage {Entar number on.'y X g 20 for 20% redhiction.)

Notes Deferral offerad for expedited setttement.

PAYABLE PENALTY = .

- Subtotal 1] $4,000
. Subtotdls 2;:8, & 7 $80
Notes Enhancement for one NOV without same or similar violatians.
- Guillpability ° ’[No R Erfancement. . . - ‘Subfotal 4] $0
Notes The Respondent does not meet the culpabllity criteria.
fjustments Subtotal 5| $700
Boonomiic BERER © . it Sutiral o] x
Total EB Amounts
Approx. Gost of Compliance
SUNOF SUBTOTALS 457 . - - Finat:Subitotat| $3,380
~Adjuistiment| $0
Notes
Final Penalty Amoimnt | $3,380
STATUTORY 11 FinajAssessed Penaity | $3,380
DEFERRAL Reduclon  Adjustment| ' %676

$2,704




Screening Date 21-Dac-2009 - Docket No. 2010-0030-PST-E [
Respondent ALVIN VENTURES, INC. dba Alvin Food Mart Policy Revision 2 (Sepremberzou.?)?’
Case ID No. 38944 PCW Reviston. October 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101909968 i
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Rajesh Acharya

Compliance History Worksheet ;
>> Compliance History Sife Erihidricement (Sulstotal 2 ;
Component Number of... Enfer Number Here  Adjust. :
Writlen NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action ;

. - 0 0%
NOVs {number of NOVs meeting criferia )}
Other written- NOV's 1 204 *
Any agreed finai enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders 0 0% :
meeling criteria) ’
Orders Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without & deniaf
of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory 0 0%

amargency orders issued by the commission ;

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability
of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees mesfing 0 0%

Judgments | criferia )
and Consent

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, er non-adjudicated final court

Decrees :
judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal 0 0% !
government :

Convictions {Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts ) 0 0%

Emissions |Chronic excessive emissions events {(number of events ) 0 0%
Letters nofifying the executive director of an inlended audit conducted under the Texas H
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of| 0 0% i
audits for which naofices were submitted) :

Audits
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege 0 o
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed ) °

Please Enter Yes or No
Environmental management systems in place for one year or more ' No 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments condusted by the executive director under a No 0%
- . (4]
Other special assistance program 7
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program No 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a preduct that meets future state or federal government No 0%
0

environmental requirements

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2} I 2%
> - RepeatViolator-{Subtotal 3) - ' '

l No | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3} 0% |
>> Gompliance History Person Classification{Subtotal 7) ' !
[ Average Performer | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7)[___0% _|
>> Compliance History Summary ;
Compliance
History Enhancement for one NOV without same or similar viclations.
Notes




Ik

" “Sereening Date 21-Dec-2000

s Case ID No. 38944
" Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101902968
Madia [Statuite] Petrolsum Storage Tank
" _Enf..Coordinator Rajesh Acharya

Violation Numher£ 1 |

i - : - ‘ DockafNo. 2010-0030-PST-E
Yoy Respondent ALVIN VENTURES, INC. dba Alvin Food Mart

Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex. Admin. Cade § 334.10{b)

Vielation Description

Failed to maintain UST records and make tham immediately available for inspection upon
raquest by agency persennel. Spacifically, financial assurance records wers not availeble.

Fokey Rc-ivfsk)n 2 (Septamber 2002)
PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Estimated EB Amount| $0]

Viclation Final Penalty Total|

Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits)| __________ §770]

Base Penalty] $10,000
er] luman:Health:Matr
Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor
Actuall ] ) ] ]
Potential| ] Percent
_Moderate
] [ | Percent
[ $1,000
2
Number of Violation Events MNumber of violation days
ma‘:,’:-,,?r::: ?ns Violation Base Penalty} $1,000
3 $250
Extraordinary
Ordinary] X
NIA [imark with x)
Metes|i The-Respondent came into compliance on November 23, 2009;
Violation Subtotal] 3750

pe—

§770




: Res_p,ondent ALVIN VENTURES, INC. dba Alvin Food Mart
: Case ID No. 38044
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101503868

. i P
o Med.ia Patroleum Storage Tank ! Percent Interest Year§ o.f !
: Violation No. 1 Depreciation |
! 50 .18l
; liem Gost  Date'Required Findl'Date Yrs InterestSaved Onélithie Costs  EB Amount
] Item:Description No commasor $
H
! Delayed Costs___
H ‘ Equipment 0.00 $0 $0 $0
H Bulldings 0.00 0 $0 0
H Other (as neaded) 0.00 0 50 $a
i Engineeringl/construction 0.00 0 b0 0
; Land . 0,00 0 0
i Record Keeping System F500 18-Nov-2009 23-Nov-2009 0.04 H Y
H TrainlngiSampling 0.00 50 0
H Remediation/Dispesal 0.00 50 JA]
§ Permit Costs ] 0.00 ¥ $o
Oiher {as needed} .00 0 y
H -
H
Notes for DELAYED costs Estimated cost i maintain the required records. Date quulred.ls the Investigation date, Final Date Is the date of
compliance.
Avolded Costs ANNUALIZE [T avoided costs: before entering Item (except for onetinig.avoided costs). -
Disposal 0.00 0 0 ) 0
Parsonnel 0.00 19) Q0 Q
Inspection/ReportingiSampling || 0,00 0 Q J]
Suppliesfequipment Q.00 0 0 Q
Financlal Assurance [2] : 0.00 9] 0 50
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] 5 Q.00 $0 30 0
Other (as needed) . 0.00 $0 $0 Q0
Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance [ $5OU| : I TALl 0]




I

creening Date 21-Dec-2009 .7 77 Docket No. 2010-0030-PST-E
 Respandent ALVIN VENTURES, INC, dba Atvin-Food Mart Folicy Revision 2 (Soptembier 2002) | -

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101903963 .

Media 'Statute]_ Petroleum Storage Tank - ]

‘Enf.-GCagrdingtor Rajesh Acharya
Violation Number| 2 Il

Rule Cite{s)

30 Tex, Admin. Coda § 334.3(C)ANANM) and {C)(BHA)

Failed to fimely renew a previouslyissued UST -delivery certificata by submitting a properly
Violation Description{completed UST registration and self-certification form at least 30 days before the expiration
date. Spacifically, the delivery certfficate expired on September 30, 2008,

Base Penalty| $10,000

t

Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor
Actual
Potential Percent

Falsification Major Moderate

[ £ x | | Percent

Matrix

100% of the rule requirement was not- met.
Notes

I 51,000

it o
ma@;ﬂz f:ne Violation Base Penalty $1.000

R annuai|
Esnpieavent] x

One sigle event is recommended based on documentation of the viclation during the November 18, 2008
investigation date. i

Before NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Selllement Offer

Extraordinary

Qrdinary b3
N/A( (mark with x)

Notes|| The Respondent came inte compliance on December 14, 2008,

Violation Subtotal | $900

§1] Violation Final Penalty Total| $920

$920

This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits)

Case ID No. 38944 PG Revision Octaber 30, 2008 }s +t .



: ~ Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent ALVIN VENTURES, INC. dba Alvin Food Mart
© Casé D No. 35944

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101600968

Media: Petrofeum Storage Tank Years of
Violation No. 2 ‘Depreciation
S 5.0 15
lter Cost  Date Reguirdd Final Bate Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item. Description Nocommasor $
Delayed Costs____ .
Equipment .00 B0 0
BuildIngs .00 50 0
Olher {as neaded) 0.00 0 G
Engineeringlconstruction 0.00 1] 30
Land 0.00 0 30
Record Keeplng System 0.00 0 $0
Tralnlng!Sampling 0.00 0 50
Remediation/Disposal 0.00 0 0
Permlt Cosls . 0.00 0 0
Other {as needed) $100 - 31-Aug-2009 14-Dec-2009 0.29 1 31

Notes for DELAYED cosis

Estimated cost to renew a delivery cerlificate by submitting a praperly completed UST registration and self-
certification form, Date Required is one month prior to explration date. Final Date is the date of compliance.

Avoided: Gosts: . ANNUBLIZE [1]:avoidsed costs befare entering:itom: (except for one-time avoided costs):

Disposal (.00 50 $0 §0

Personnel 0.00 50 $0 $0

Inspection/ReportingiSampling 0.00 50 0 u]

Suppliesfequipment 0.00 v} a 0

Financial Assurance [2] 0,00 - 0 0 0

ONE-TIME avoided costs [3) 0.00 0 ] $0

Olher {as needed) 0.00 0 0 30

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Gompllance $100| TOTAL| $1|




Screenmg Date 21-Dec-2009 - . Docket No, 2010 0030-PST-E

‘Reg..Ent. Reference No. RN101909968
‘Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordingtor Rajesh Acharya
Violation Numhber 3 Il

‘Respondent ALVIN VENTURES INC. dba Alvin Food Mart Poscy Revision 2 (Septembar 2r,-c-;=)_'
‘Case ID No. 38844 : PCW Revision October 30, 20u8

Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 334.8(c)(B)ANI)-and Tex. Water Code § 28.34687(a)

Failed {o make available'to a2 common carrier a valid, current TCEQ delivery. cerdificate
Violation Description before accepting delivery of a regulated substance into the:LJSTs. Specifically, the
Respondent accepted two fuel deliveries without a-delivery certificate.

Harfn
Release Major Moderate Minor
Actuall]

Potential] ] Percent

Falsification

Major Moderate Minor

I X H | | Percent

Base Penalty| $10,000

100% of the rule requirement was not met.

justient] §0.000]

Number of Victation Evems Number of violation days

mark -y one
Wit an x

C ; Violation Base Penalty| $1.000

[ $1,000

One single event is recommended.

Estimated EB Amount|

10.0% | Reducte $100
Before NOQv _ NOVio 0 EOP
Extraordinary
Ordinary|} j
N . Jlmark with x}
Nates|f The:Respondent came into comptiance enBDecember 14, 2009,
Violation Subtotal| $900

$920




Econiomic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent ALVIN VENTURES, INC. dba Alvin Food Mart
Case 1D No. 38944
Reg En{ Reference No, RN101909968

Notes for DELAYED costs

Econemic benefit included in Violation No. 2,

Media Petroleum Storage Tank * parcent Interest Years of i
Vielation:No. 3 Depreciation: |
. i B0 o 15[
item Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs  InterestSaved  Onetime Costs EB Amount
ltem Description Na cornmas or §
Delayed Costs i
Equipment 0.00 0 50
Bulldings 0.00 0 0
Other (as needad) 0.00 0 0
Engineeringlconstruciion 0.00 0 Q0
Land 0.00 Q 0
Record Keeping System 0.00 0 ¢
Tralnlng/Sampling 0:00 30 0
Remediation/Disposal Q.08 pie] 0
Permit Cosls Q.00 O 0
Other (as needed) 0.00 30 Q

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE[1] avgidad:costs-heforee tem {sxcept for onestime avolded costs)

Disposal : 0.00 0 0 $0

Parsonnel .00 0 0 $0

Inspection/Reporting/Sampling G.00 $0 0 $0

Suppllesfequipment D.00 0 0 0

FInanclal Assurance [2) 0,00 0 O i}

ONE-TIME avaided costs [3] (.00 0. 0 4]

Other {as needad) 0.00 0. __%o $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance $Ul TOTAL| ﬂ




]

T "Screening Date 21-Dec-2009 o Dacket No. 2010-0030-PST-E .
‘Respondent ALVIN VENTURES. INC. dba Alvin.Food Mart Poiicy Revision 2 (Seplombor 2002) | €. 12+

_ _ ‘Case 1D No. 38944 PCW Revision October 30, 2008 i
Reg. Ent. Reference No, RN101909988 : R R

g

" Media [Statute] Petrolsum Storage Tank
“Enf..Coordinator Rajesh Acharya
" Violation Number[ 4 |
Rule Cite(s)|| 30 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 115.226(1), and 115.246(7)(A) and Tex. Health & Safety Code §
382.085(h}

! Failed to maintain copies or racords of product transfer documents for a minimum-of two
Violation Description|| years. Also, failed to maintain Stage |l records and make them immediately available for .
review.upon request by agency persennel.

Base Penally[ $10,000

Release
Actual

Potential | Percent '

Minor

Falsification hMajor Moderate Minar

H 0,
 ——— B || porcont |

Matrix

Notes 100% of the-rule requirement was not met.

$9,000]

$1,000

Number of Violation Events | Number of violation days .

mark only one
with an x

Vielation Base Penalty 51,0001

One single event is recommended based on documentation:of the violation during the November 18, :2009:
Investigation date,

T $250|

© g s

Bafore NOV MOV lo EDPRPYSetlie
Extracrdinary
Ordinary, X
N/A {rark with )

Motes|| The Respendent came into compliance on November 23, 2009.-

Violation Subtotal $750!

Estimated EB Amount| $0} Violation Final Penalty Total{ §770¢
This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for Iimit5)§ 57704




Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent ALVIN VENTURES, INC. dba Alvin Food Mart
- Case ID-No. 28844
Reg. Ent. Reference:No.. RN101909968

Violation No..

- Eae - ey
Media Petroleum Storage Tank Bercentintersst Yea.rsl. o.f
4 Depreciation
) 5.0 15
Item:Cest  Date-Required. Final Date Yrs.  Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount -

Item Description No.commas or §

Delayed Costs

Equlpment
Bulklings

.00

¢.00

Other (as needad)

0.00

Engineering/construction

0.00

Land

0.00

Record Keeping System

Tralnlng/Sampling

$E00° 18-Nov-2009 23-Nov-2009 0.01
: 0.00

Remediafion/Disposal

0.00

Permit Costs

0.00

‘Other {as needed}

(=]l =] [oe] (o] [a] [&] (o] [ ] fand |

0.00

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs:

Estimated cost ta mainiain the product fransfer records and Stage Il records at the Station. Date Required is the
date of the investigation. Final Date is the date of compliance.

ANNUALIZE 1} avoided costs béfore erifering item (exceptiorone-time: avoided costs),

Dispasal - 0,00 30 %0 $0

Personnel 0.00 0 30 $0
Inspectlon/Reperting/Sampling 0.00 0 $0 $0
Suppliesiequipment 0.00 | 0 $0 $0

Financlal Assurance [2} 0.00 0 $0 $0
ONE.TIME avoided costs [3}] 0.00 $0 30 [0
Other {as needed) 0.00 $0 $0 $0

Naotes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

$500] TOTAL 30|




Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator:

Regtilated Entity:

1D Number(s):

Location:

TCEQ Region:
Date Compliance History Prepared:

Compliance History Report

CNG03016643 ALVIN VENTURES, INC, Classification: AVERAGE

Rating: 15.33

RN101909968 ALVIN FOOD MART Classlfication: AVERAGE

Sita Rating: 15.33

PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK REGISTRATION

REGISTRATION

54839

3515 MUSTANG RD, ALVIN, TX, 77511

REGION 12 - HOUSTON

January 06,.2010

Agency Decislon Requiring Compliance History:  Enforcement

Compliance Period: January 06, 2005 to January C8, 2010

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History

Name: Rajesh Acharya Phone: (512) 239-0577

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes

2. Has there been a (known) Change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance pariod? No
3. If Yes, who is the current cwner/operator? NJA

4. if Yes, who was/were the prior owner{s)/operator(s) ?

N/A
5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator ocour? NIA
6. Rating Date: 9/1/2009 Repeat Violator: NO
Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
A Final Enforcement Crders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
NI/A
B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A
C. Chronic excessive emissions events,
NA
D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track, No.)
1 08/31/2006 (482177)
2 03/30/2007 (554267)
3 12M414/2009 (783492)
E. Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
Date: 03/30/2007 (554267)

Self Report?  NO Classification:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.242(9)
Description: 30 TAC 115.242(9) - Failure to post cperating instructions conspicuously en the frant of
each dispensar equipped with a Stage Il systam.
k. Environmental audits.
N/A
G. Type of environmental management systerns (EMSs).
NIA

H. Voluntary on-site compiiance assessment dates.

N/A

Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction pregram.



N/A
J Early compliance.
N/A
Sites Outside of Texas
N/A



TExAs COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION §
CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
ALVIN VENTURES, INC. DBA ALVIN 8§
FOOD MART 8§
RN101909968 8 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2010-0030-PST-E
I. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS
Atits _ agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding ALVIN VENTURES, INC. dba Alvin Food Mart ("the Respondent”) under the authority of
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 382 and TEX. WATER CODE chs. 7 and 26. The Executive Director of
the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the Respondent appear before the Commission and
together stipulate that:

1. The Respondent owns and operates a convenience store with retail sales of gasoline at 3513
Mustang Road in Alvin, Brazoria County, Texas (the “Station™).

2, The Respondent’s three underground storage tanks ("USTs") are not exempt or excluded from
regulation under the Texas Water Code or the rules of the Commission, The Station consists of
one or more sources as defined in TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.003(12).

3. The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

4, The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section I {"Allegations™) on or about
December 16, 2009,

3. The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section IT ("Allegations"),
nor of any statute or rule,




ALVIN VENTURES, INC.:dba:Alvin Food Mart
DOCKET NO. 2010-0030-PST-E

Page 2

6.

10.

11.

12,

An administrative penalty in the amount of Three Thousand Three Hundred Eighty Dollars
($3,380) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section I
(" Allegations"). The Respondent has paid Two Thousand Seven Hundred Four Dollars ($2,704)
of the administrative penalty and Six Hundred Seventy-Six Dollars ($676) is deferred contingent
upon the Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this Agreed
Order. The deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of this Agreed
Order. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this
Agreed Order, the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay all or part of the
deferred penalty.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a seftlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent implemented the following corrective
measures at the Station.

a. Submitted a properly completed UST registration and self-certification form and obtained
a valid TCEQ delivery certificate on December 14, 2009; and

b. Submitted the required UST records, product fransfer documents, and Stage II records on
* November 23, 2009.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
FExecutive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order

. unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

II. ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of the Station, the Respondent is alleged to have:

Failed to maintain UST records and make them immediately available for inspection upon request
by agency persormel, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.10(b), as documented during an
investigation conducted on November 18, 2009. Specifically, financial assurance records were not
available,

Failed to timely renew a previously issued UST delivery certificate by submitting a properly
completed UST registration and self-certification form at least 30 days before the expiration date,
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in'vi'o.lation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.8(c)(@)(A)(vii} and (c)(5)(B)(ii), as documented
during an investigation conducted on November 18, 2009. Specifically, the delivery certificate
expired on September 30, 2009,

Failed to make available to a common carrier a valid, current TCEQ delivery certificate before
accepting delivery of a regulated substance into the USTs, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 334.8(c)(5)(AX(D) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3467(a), as documented during an investigation
conducted on November 18, 2009. Specifically, the Respondent accepted two fuel deliveries
without a delivery certificate.

Failed to maintain copies or records of product transfer documents for a minimum of two years, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 115.226(1) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §
382.085(h), as documented during an investigation conducted on November 18, 2009,

Failed to maintain Stage TI records at the Station and make them immediately available for review
upon request by agency personnel, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 115.246(7)(A) and
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), as documented during an investigation conducted
on November 18, 2009,

II1. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations").

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re:
ALVIN VENTURES, INC. dba Alvin Food Mart, Docket No, 2010-0030-PST-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
controt over the Station operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.




ALVIN VENTURES, INC.:dba Alvin Food Mart. -
DOCKET NO. 2010-0030-PST-E !

Page 4

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

QAN S D“L} 2010

Fo@ﬁnecutive Director . . _ Date

1, the undersigned, have read and understand ihe attached Agrecd Order. 1 am authorizad to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and | do agree (o the term:
and conditions specificd therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting paymont for the
penalty amount, is materinlly relying on such representation,

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in thiv order and/or fatlure
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in'

. A negative impact on-compliancs history;

. Greater scrutiny of dny permit applications submitted;

v Referral of this case to the Attomey General’s Office for contemnpt, injunctive rehisf, additions
penaities, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency,

. Incrensed penalties in any fulure enforcerment actions,

. Auvtomatic referral 1o the Attomey General's Office of any future enforcenicat sctions. and

v TCEQ seeking other reliaf as authorized by law.
In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in cziminal prosesution

Signature Dnte

Sassey Mgeg” _ Maea,
Name (Printed or typedy . ' Title
Authorized Representative of .

ALVIN VENTURES, INC, dba Alvin Food Mart

L

Jestructions: Send the originel, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment 10 rhe Financidl Adrminsuon Dvision, Revonuey
Stction at the addreas in Section IV, Paragraph | of this Agreed Order. .
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